

No. 10-15649

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EQUALITY CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,
Respondents-Appellees.

Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Civil Case No. 09-CV-2292 VRW (Honorable Vaughn R. Walker)

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS-APPELLEES
IN RESPONSE TO ORDER OF MARCH 31, 2010**

Andrew P. Pugno
LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW P. PUGNO
101 Parkshore Drive, Suite 100
Folsom, California 95630
(916) 608-3065
Fax: (916) 608-3066

Brian W. Raum
James A. Campbell
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15100 North 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
(480) 444-0020
Fax: (480) 444-0028

Charles J. Cooper
Michael W. Kirk
David H. Thompson
Howard C. Nielson, Jr.
Jesse Panuccio
COOPER AND KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
Fax: (202) 220-9601

Counsel for Respondents-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iv |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 5 |
| I. THE UNDERLYING LITIGATION AND PLAINTIFFS’ DISCOVERY REQUESTS..... | 5 |
| II. THE FIRST PHASE OF DISTRICT COURT LITIGATION OVER THE SCOPE OF DISCOVERY. | 6 |
| III. THIS COURT’S FIRST OPINION. | 9 |
| IV. THE SECOND PHASE OF DISTRICT COURT LITIGATION OVER THE SCOPE OF DISCOVERY. | 11 |
| V. THIS COURT’S AMENDED OPINION: REVISED FOOTNOTE 12..... | 12 |
| VI. THE THIRD PHASE OF DISTRICT COURT LITIGATION OVER THE SCOPE OF DISCOVERY. | 12 |
| VII. THE FOURTH PHASE OF DISTRICT COURT LITIGATION OVER THE SCOPE OF DISCOVERY: THIRD-PARTY SUBPOENAS. | 18 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 21 |
| ARGUMENT | 22 |

I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S PROTECTION AGAINST COMPELLED DISCLOSURE OF PRIVATE POLITICAL SPEECH AND ASSOCIATIONAL ACTIVITIES DOES NOT TURN ON AN INDIVIDUAL’S STATUS, BUT RATHER ON THE TYPE OF SPEECH AT ISSUE.24

II. IF FOOTNOTE 12 DOES NOT LINK FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION TO AN INDIVIDUAL’S STATUS WITHIN A CAMPAIGN, THEN THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO, AND SHOULD, ISSUE A WRIT OF MANDAMUS; IF NOT, THEN THIS COURT DOES NOT YET HAVE JURISDICTION.....29

CONCLUSION.....32

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 881 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1989) | 22 |
| <i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)..... | 24, 26 |
| <i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982) | 24 |
| <i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) | 24, 27 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... | 6, 25, 28 |
| <i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992)..... | 24 |
| <i>DeGregory v. Attorney Gen. of New Hampshire</i> , 383 U.S. 825 (1966)..... | 24, 26 |
| <i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)..... | 24 |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 130 S. Ct. 705, 707 (2010)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Subpoena served on Cal. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 813 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1987)..... | 22 |
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 343 (1995) | 24, 26, 27 |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... | 24, 26 |
| <i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009) | 31 |
| <i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 1, 12, 20, 29, 30 |
| <i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Kellington</i> , 217 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000) | 23 |
| <i>Vizcaino v. United States District Court</i> , 173 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 1999) | 3, 23 |
| <i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Soc'y of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)..... | 24 |
| <u>Other</u> | |
| 26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)..... | v |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) | 3 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) | 3 |
| CAL. GOV. CODE. §82013..... | iv |
| CAL. GOV. CODE. §82047.5..... | iv |

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1

Respondent ProtectMarriage.com is not a corporation but a primarily formed ballot committee under California Law. *See* CAL. GOV. CODE. §§ 82013 & 82047.5. Its “sponsor” under California law is California Renewal, a California nonprofit corporation, recognized as a public welfare organization under 26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).
